

Control Number: 45959



Item Number: 13

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 45959

RECEIVED

)Hs

ORDER NO. 4 FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT AND ADOPTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On September 1, 2016, the Town of Providence Village filed affidavits of notice, along with a copy of the notices sent, and an affidavit verifying publication of notice. According to the affidavits, notice was mailed to neighboring systems, landowners and cities on August 4, 2016, and published in *Denton Record-Chronicle* on August 8 and August 15, 2016. On September 22, 2016, Public Utility Commission of Texas Staff filed a recommendation on sufficiency of notice and a proposed procedural schedule.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation, the notice provided by Providence Village is sufficient. Additionally, Commission Staff's procedural schedule is adopted as proposed:

EVENT	DATE
Date notice completed	August 15, 2016
Deadline for intervention	September 14, 2016
Deadline for Commission Staff to provide final maps, certificates, and tariffs (if applicable), to Applicant for review and consent	October 14, 2016
Deadline for Applicant to file signed consent forms with the Commission	October 28, 2016
If no hearing is requested, deadline for Commission Staff to file a final recommendation on the application	November 4, 2016

If no hearing is requested deadline for parties to file joint proposed notice of approval including proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and ordering paragraphs

November 10, 2016

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 2311 day of September 2016.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

JEFFREY J. HUHN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q:\CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\45959-4 suff notice Proc Sch.docx